(including any statutory modifications or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and applicable provisions of the 
Articles of Association of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing ` .3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakh Only) divided 
into 35,00,000 Equity Shares of ` .10/- (Rupees Ten) each to ` .15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Only) divided into 
1,50,00,000 Equity shares of `  10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing shares of the company;

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be altered as read as follows

V “ The Share capital of the Company is ̀  .15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 Equity shares 
of `  10/- each.”

Item No. 4 – To create, offer, issue and allot Convertible Share Warrants on Preferential Basis, to Non-Promoters of the 
Company:

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following Resolution as a Special  Resolution:

[...]

Share Warrants (“Warrants”) to be convertible at an option of Warrant holder in one or more tranches, within 18 (Eighteen) 
months from its allotment date into equivalent number of fully paid up Equity Shares of face value of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each for cash at an issue price of not less than INR 1500.00 per warrant (Indian Rupees One Thousand Five Hundred only) or 
such other higher price as may be determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and to 
issue fresh Equity Shares on the conversion of Warrants, to the below -mentioned proposed allottees, in the manner as follows:

[...]

Item no.3- To Increase in Authorised Share Capital and Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association 
of the Company:

The company is in the process of infusion of funds into the company for operational purpose. The present Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company is ` 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Lakh Crore) comprising of 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of ` .10/- each and Paid up Share Capital of the Company is ` 2,91,21,670/- (Rupees Two Crore Ninety-One Lakh 
Twenty-One Thousand Six Hundred Seventy) comprising of 29,12,167 (Two Ninety lakh Twelve Thousand One Hundred Sixty-
Seven) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each.

The said infusion of fund therefore, requires the company to increase its existing Authorised Share Capital to ` .15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 Equity shares of ̀   10/- each. The directors unanimously gave their consent 
for such increase of Authorised Share Capital subject to member’s approval.

Consequently, the Company shall be required to amend Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company to reflect

[...]

The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorizes the Board to issue and allot upto 1,00,000 Convertible Share 
warrant at a price not less than INR 1500.00 each (Face Value of INR 10.00 each at a Premium of INR 1490.00 each) 
aggregating to the tune of INR 15,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Fifteen Crores Only)on preferential basis towards Cash 
consideration.

3.	 Relevant date with reference to which the price has been arrived at:

The Relevant Date in terms of Regulation 161 of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 for determining the price of Convertible Share

[...]

Board of Director dated April 26, 2023 and shareholders’ approval at the Extraordinary general meeting dated May 22, 2023 for 
issue and allotment of 331500 Equity shares of Company at the face value of `10/- each at the issue price of ` 820 per Share for 
a total consideration of ` 27,18,30,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores Eighteen Lakhs Thirty Thousand only) and simultaneously 
applied and obtained in principal approval from the National Stock exchange of India Limited vide its letter bearing reference 
no.NSE/LIST/35484 dated June 12, 2023.

In view of above, Board of Directors meeting held on June 19, 2023 had duly approved the allotment of 331500 Equity shares to